financial statements and accompanying notes of Aspen and Hyprotech incorporated
by reference into, or included in, this Form 8-K. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined consolidated financial statements are not intended to
represent or be indicative of the consolidated results of operations or
financial condition of Aspen that would have been reported had the acquisition
been completed as of the dates presented, and should not be taken as
representative of the future consolidated results of operations or financial
condition of Aspen.

   F-22

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 2002
   (in thousands)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   ----------
   ASPENTECH   HYPROTECH   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   COMBINED
   ---------   ---------   --------------   --------

ASSETS
   Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments   $ 117,798   $   7,042   $ (48,687)(A)   $  76,153
   Accounts receivable and unbilled receivables, net   113,540   16,667   --   130,207
   Current portion of long-term installments receivable, net   22,865   --   14,319 (B)   37,184
   Deferred tax asset   3,252   4,366   --   7,618
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   21,304   3,339   (3,504)(C)   21,139
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current assets   278,759   31,414   (37,872)   272,301
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Long-term installments receivable, net of current portion   32,343   --   25,042 (B)   57,385
   Property & equipment, net   44,666   2,861   --   47,527
   Amortizable intangible assets, net   56,308   2,131   20,969 (D)   79,408
   Goodwill and intangibles with indefinite lives   24,276   19,855   29,691 (D)   73,822
   Deferred tax asset   18,509   --   --   18,509
   Other assets   14,885   --   --   14,885
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   $ 469,746   $  56,261   $  37,830   $ 563,837
   =========   =========   =========   =========

LIABILITIES
   Current portion of long-term debt   $   3,063   $   568   $   --   $   3,631
   Current portion of obligation subject to common stock settlement   29,600   --   --   29,600
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   46,619   11,702   10,696 (F)   69,017
   Unearned revenue   21,308   --   --   21,308
   Deferred revenue   29,050   19,301   (10,776)(G)   37,575
   Deferred tax liability   --   621   7,030 (E)   7,651
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 8-K

24

   Total current liabilities   129,640   32,192   6,950   168,782
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Long-term debt and obligations, less current maturities   5,247   917   --   6,164
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   5 1/4 % Convertibles subordinated debentures   86,250   --   --   86,250
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Deferred revenue, less current portion   4,983   1,847   4,643 (G)   11,473
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Deferred tax liability   --   --   14,442   14,442
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Other liabilities   635   --   --   635
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   Preferred stock   50,743   --   --   50,743
   Common stock related   242,855   --   48,000 (A)   290,855
   Other equity   (50,607)   21,305   (36,205)(H)   (65,507)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total stockholders' equity   242,991   21,305   11,795   276,091
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   $ 469,746   $  56,261   $  37,830   $ 563,837
   =========   =========   =========   =========

(1) The letters refer to a description of the adjustments in Note 2.

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma
   condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

   F-23

  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001 AND MARCH 31, 2001
   (In thousands, except per share amounts)

   HISTORICAL
   ----------
   JUNE 30, 2001   MARCH 31, 2001   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   ASPENTECH   HYPROTECH   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   COMBINED
   ---------   ---------   -----------   --------

REVENUES:
   Software licenses   $ 147,448   $  27,403   $   --   $ 174,851
   Services   174,515   21,374   --   195,889
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total revenues   321,963   48,777   --   370,740
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

EXPENSES:
   Cost of software licenses   11,856   1,957   --   13,813
   Cost of services   109,634   7,223   --   116,857
   Selling and marketing   113,608   18,403   --   132,011
   Research and development   68,913   12,221   --   81,134
   General and administrative   30,643   15,796   (2,240)(D)   44,199
   Restructuring charges   6,969   --   --   6,969
   Charge for in-process research and development   9,915   --   --   9,915
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total costs and expenses   351,538   55,600   (2,240)   404,898
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Income (loss) from operations   (29,575)   (6,823)   2,240   (34,158)

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 8-K

25

   Other income (expense), net   669   111   --   780
   Write-off of investment   (5,000)   --   --   (5,000)
   Interest income, net   4,799   --   --   4,799
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Income (loss) before provision for
   (benefit from) income taxes   (29,107)   (6,712)   2,240   (33,579)

   Provision for (benefit from)
   income taxes   (8,732)   (2,684)   1,342 (I)   (10,074)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Net income (loss)   (20,375)   (4,028)   898   (23,505)

   Accretion of preferred stock discount and dividend   --   --   (8,872)(J)   (8,872)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Net income (loss) applicable to common stockholders   $ (20,375)   $  (4,028)   $  (7,974)   $ (32,377)
   =========   =========   =========   =========

   Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share:
   Net income (loss) per share   $   (0.68)   $   (0.69)
   Accretion of preferred stock discount and dividend   --   (0.26)
   ---------   ---------

   Net income (loss) per share applicable to common stockholders   $   (0.68)   $   (0.95)
   =========   =========

   Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted   29,941   4,167(K)   34,108
   =========   =========   =========

----------
(1) The letters refer to a description of the adjustments in Note 2.

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma
   condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

   F-24

  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2002
   (In thousands, except per share amounts)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   ----------
   ASPENTECH   HYPROTECH   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   COMBINED
   ---------   ---------   -----------   --------

REVENUES:
   Software licenses   $  96,550   $  22,766   $   --   $ 119,316
   Services   140,102   15,915   --   156,017
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total revenues   236,652   38,681   --   275,333
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

EXPENSES:
   Cost of software licenses   8,663   682   --   9,345

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 8-K

26

   Cost of services   90,372   6,728   --   97,100
   Selling and marketing   84,597   15,367   --   99,964
   Research and development   55,413   9,398   --   64,811
   General and administrative   23,620   7,603   1,963(D)   33,186
   Restructuring charges   2,142   --   --   2,142
   Charge for in-process research and development   --   --   --   --
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total costs and expenses   264,807   39,778   1,963   306,548
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Income (loss) from operations   (28,155)   (1,097)   (1,963)   (31,215)

   Other income (expense), net   (505)   (11)   --   (516)
   Interest income, net   999   (74)   --   925
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Income (loss) before provision for
   (benefit from) income taxes   (27,661)   (1,182)   (1,963)   (30,806)

   Provision for (benefit from)
   income taxes   (8,299)   (642)   (294)(I)   (9,235)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Net income (loss)   (19,362)   (540)   (1,669)   (21,571)

   Accretion of preferred stock discount and dividend   (672)   --   (5,908)(J)   (6,580)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Net income (loss) applicable to common stockholders   $ (20.034)   $   (540)   $  (7,577)   $ (28,151)
   =========   =========   =========   =========

   Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share:
   Net income (loss) per share   $   (0.61)   $   (0.60)
   Accretion of preferred stock discount and dividend   (0.02)   (0.18)
   ---------   ---------

   Net income (loss) per share applicable to common stockholders   $   (0.63)   $   (0.78)
   =========   =========

   Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted   31,768   4,167(K)   35,935
   =========   =========   =========

-----------
(1) The letters refer to a description of the adjustments in Note 2.

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma
   condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

   F-25

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements

(1)   Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

   On May 10, 2002, Aspen entered into a share purchase agreement with AEA

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 8-K